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excel lent sound
� Sauerstofffreies Kupfer
� Hochdichter Kupferschirm
� Hochflexibler und robuster Außenmantel
� Handgelötet
� Säure- und ölfest
� Spannzangen und Zugentlastung
� Niedrige Leiterkapazität
� 3 Jahre Garantie

� Oxygen free copper
� High density copper shield
� Highly flexible and durable
� Soldered by hand
� Acid and oil proof
� Chuck type strain relief
� Low capacitance
� 3 years warranty



Ihr Produkt wurde mit hochwert igen Mater ia l ien und Kom ponenten entworfen und hergestel l t , d ie recycelbar sind und wieder verwendet werden
können. Dieses Sym bol bedeutet, dass elektr ische und elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausm ül l getrennt entsorgt
werden m üssen. Bit te entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät bei Ihrer ört l ichen komm unalen Samm elstel le oder im Recycl ing Center. Bi t te helfen Sie mit ,
die Um welt, in der wir leben, zu erhalten.

Technische Änderungen und Änderungen im Erscheinungsbi ld vorbehal ten. Al le Angaben entsprechen dem Stand bei Drucklegung. Für die
Richt igkei t und Vol lständigkei t der enthal tenen Beschreibungen, Abbi ldungen und Angaben übernimmt Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH keiner le i
Gewähr. Abgebi ldete Farben und Spezi f ikat ionen können ger ingfügig vom Produkt abweichen. Musikhaus Kirste in Gm bH - Produkte sind nur
über autor is ierte Händler erhäl t l ich. Distr ibutoren und Händler sind keine Handlungsbevol lm ächt igten von Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH und haben
keinerlei Befugnis, die Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH in irgendeiner Weise, sei es ausdrückl ich oder durch schlüssiges Handeln, recht l ich zu
binden. Diese Bedienungsanlei tung ist urheberrecht l ich geschützt . Jede Verviel fä l t igung, bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, und jede
Wiedergabe der Abbi ldungen, auch in verändertem Zustand, ist nur mit schri f t l icherZust immung der Firma Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH gestattet.

Your product is designed and m anufactured with m aterials and com ponents of high qual i ty, which are recyclable and can be reused. The
sym bol m eans that your product should be disposed of separately from household waste when it reaches its end of l i fe. Please dispose of this
equipm ent at your local col lect ion point or recycl ing center. Please help to protect the environm ent in which we all l ive.

Al l specif icat ions and appearances are subject to change without notice. Al l information was correct at t ime of print ing. Musikhaus Kirstein
Gm bH does not guarantee for the accuracy or com pleteness of any descript ion, photograph or statement contained in this m anual. Pr inted
colors and specif icat ions m ay vary sl ight ly from product. Products from Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH are only sold through authorized dealer.
Distr ibutors and dealers are not agents of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH and have no author i ty to bind Musikhaus Kirstein Gm bH legal ly in any way.
This m anual is protected by copyright. Any copying or reprint , even in excerpts, is only al lowed with wri t ten consent of Musikhaus Kirstein
Gm bH. The same appl ies to reproduct ion or copying of images, even in altered form.

Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH
Bernbeurenerstr, 11
86956 Schongau
Germany
Email: info@kirstein.de
Telefon/Phone: 0049-8861-909494-0
Telefax/Fax: 0049-8861-909494-19

www.kirstein.de
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Pronomic PH12/15 Akt iv /Pass ivbox

Bedienungsanle i tung / Users manual



Einleitung:

Herz l ichen Dank,

dass Sie sich für die PronomicPH12/PH15entschieden haben.

Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Spaß und Freude mit Ihrer neuen Pronomic PH12/PH15

Bit te lesen Sie diese Anlei tung aufmerksam, um die prakt ischen Funkt ionen der
PronomicPH12/PH15voll nutzen zu können.

Außerdem empfehlen wir Ihnen, dieses Handbuch an einem sicheren und leicht
zugängl ichen Ort aufzubewahren, um später dar in nachschlagen zu können.

Achtung !

Vor dem ersten Einschalten und der Inbetr iebnahme des Geräts lesen Sie auf
jeden Fal l d ie Sicherhei tsanweisungen durch um Verletzungen sowie Beschädigungen
des Geräts zu vermeiden.

Bedienungsanleitung (deutsch) ab Seite 2

Introduction

Thank you for your purchase of the PronomicPH12/PH15

We hope that you will enjoy the use of the Pronomic PH12/PH15

Please read through this manual careful ly before beginning to use, so that you wil l be able
to take full advantage of the PronomicPH12/PH15 featuresand enjoy trouble-free
operat ion for years to come.

Please keep this manual at a safe and dry place where you easi ly can access i t .

Caution !

Before switching on the instrument or device read careful ly the safety instruct ions to avoid
serious injur ies or damage of the product.

Operators manual (english) -> start from page 6
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Bezeichnung
Type

Pronomic
PH12 passiv

Pronomic
PH15 passiv

Pronomic
PH12 MP3
Bluetooth

Pronomic
PH15 MP3
Bluetooth

Artikel / Article 00032760 00032761 00032762 00032763

USB/SD/Bluetooth nein / no ja / yes

Power (RMS/Peak) [W] 160/300 190/350 150/300 200/350

Netz / Net Power nein / no 110-230V/AC 50/60Hz

LS / Woofer 12”
2KSV40oz

15”
2.5KSV50oz

12”
2KSV40oz

15”
2.5KSV50oz

HT / Tweeter 1.35” Ti.Diap.Driver 8Ohm

Impedance 8 Ohm

Sensitivity [1W/m] 96dB
+/-2dB

97dB
+/-2dB

96dB
+/-2dB

97dB
+/-2dB

Frequency range 50Hz-17KHz 40Hz-17KHz 50Hz-17KHz 40Hz-17KHz

Max. SPL 108 dB 110 dB 108 dB 110 dB

Speaker Connector Speakon In/Out nein / no

MIC Input nein / no 1 x XLR / 1 x 6.35mm

Line Input nein / no 1 x XLR / 2x Chinch 1 x
3.5mm Stereo

Line (MIX) Output nein / no 1 x XLR

MIC level control nein / no ja / yes

LINE level control nein / no ja / yes

MASTER level control nein / no ja / yes

Equalizer nein / no 2-Band LOW / HIGH

Abmessungen (BxHxT)
Dimensions (WxHxD)

420 x 345
x 640

485 x 400
x 745

420 x 345
x 640

485 x 400
x 745

Weight 14kg 19kg 16kg 21kg

Techn ische Daten / Techn ica l Data - Pronomic
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Power connectors / Fuse

14 Net swi tch power ON/OFF

15 Net cable connector

16 Fuse

Connectors - passive Speaker

Input – speaker connektor

“Speakon” - type

Link – speaker connektor (output)

to connect another speaker box .

Please note total impedance.

“Speakon” - type

If you use addi t ional speakers connected

by Link output, please check overal l impedance

and compare with ampli f ier data.
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

BITTE SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN, EHE SIE WEITERMACHEN

Warnung:

Befolgen Sie unbedingt die nachfolgend beschr iebenen grundlegenden Vorsichtsmaß-
nahmen, um die Gefahr einer schwerwiegenden Verletzung oder sogar tödl icher Unfäl le,
von elektr ischen Schlägen, Kurzschlüssen, Beschädigungen, Feuer oder sonst igen
Gefahren zu vermeiden. Zu diesen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gehören die folgenden Punkte,
die jedoch keine abschl ießende Aufzählung darstel len:

Netzanchluss/Netzanschlusskabel(bei Geräten mit Netzanschluss/Netzadapter):

• Verwenden Sie ausschl ießl ich die für das Gerät vorgeschr iebene r icht ige Netzspannung. Die erforder l iche Spannung
f inden Sie auf dem Typenschi ld des Geräts .
• Prüfen Sie den Netzstecker in regelmäßigen Abständen und ent fernen Sie eventuel l vorhandenen Staub oder
Schmutz , der s ich angesammel t haben kann.
• Verwenden Sie ausschl ießl ich die mitgel iefer ten Netzkabel /Stecker.
• Ver legen Sie das Netzkabel n iemals in der Nähe von Wärmequel len, etwa Heizkörpern oder Heizst rahlern, b iegen Sie
es nicht übermäßig und beschädigen Sie es nicht auf sonst ige Weise, ste l len Sie keine schweren Gegenstände darauf
und ver legen Sie es nicht an einer Stel le, wo jemand darauf t reten, darüber sto lpern oder etwas darüber rol len könnte.
• Wenn Sie den Netzstecker aus dem Gerät oder der Netzsteckdose abziehen, z iehen Sie stets am Stecker selbst und
niemals am Kabel . Wenn Sie am Kabel z iehen, kann dieses beschädigt werden.
• Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose heraus, wenn das Gerät längere Zei t n icht benutzt wird oder
während eines Gewi t ters .
• Schl ießen Sie das Gerät n iemals mi t e inem Mehrfachsteckverb inder an eine Steckdose an. Hierdurch kann sich die
Tonqual i tät verschlechtern oder sich die Netzsteckdose überhi tzen.

Batteriebetrieb (bei Geräten mit Batterie):

• Vermischen Sie keine al ten und neuen Bat ter ien – verwenden Sie nur Qual i tä tsprodukte
• Versuchen Sie nicht , n icht-wiederauf ladbare Batter ien aufzuladen
• Achten Sie beim Wechseln der Batter ien auf die am Gerät gekennzeichnete Polar i tät . .
• Schl ießen Sie die Batter ien nicht kurz, nehmen Sie diese nicht auseinander, erhi tzen Sie die Batter ien nicht und werfen
Sie die Bat ter ien nicht ins Feuer. Bat ter ien können explodieren und ernsthaf te Ver letzungen verursachen. .
• Das Wechseln der Batter ien sol l te durch einen Erwachsenen erfo lgen, lassen Sie Kinder nie mit Bat ter ien spielen.
• Nehmen Sie die Bat ter ien heraus wenn das Gerät längere Zei t n icht e ingeschal tet wi rd. Dies beugt der Beschädigung
durch Auslaufen der Bat ter ie vor.
• Bat ter ien müssen auf eine sichere, umweltschonende Weise gesondert entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie diese nicht in
den Hausmül l .

Öffnen verboten:

• Versuchen Sie nicht , das Gerät zu öffnen oder Tei le im Innern zu zer legen oder sie auf i rgendeine Weise
zu verändern. Das Gerät enthäl t keine Tei le, d ie vom Benutzer gewartet werden könnten. Wenn das Gerät
nicht r icht ig zu funkt ionieren scheint , benutzen Sie es auf keinen Fal l wei ter!

Gefahr durch Wasser:

• Achten Sie darauf , dass das Gerät n icht durch Regen nass wird, verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wasser oder
unter feuchten oder nassen Umgebungsbedingungen und ste l len Sie auch keine Behäl ter mi t F lüss igkei ten darauf , d ie
herausschwappen und in Öffnungen hineinf l ießen könnte.
• Schl ießen Sie den Netzstecker n iemals mi t nassen Händen an oder z iehen Sie ihn heraus.

Falls Sie etwas ungewöhnliches am Gerät bemerken:

• Wenn das Netzkabel ausgefranst is t oder der Netzstecker beschädigt wi rd, wenn es während der Verwendung des
Geräts zu einem plötz l ichen Tonausfa l l kommt, oder wenn es einen ungewöhnl ichen Geruch oder Rauch erzeugen sol l te ,
schal ten Sie den Netzschal ter sofor t aus, z iehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose!

Bedienungsanle i tung
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Aufstellen und Montage

Stel len Sie die Pronomic PH auf einer festen, ebenen Grundf läche auf (Tisch, Boden, etc.)
oder benutzen Sie einen stabi len Boxenständer mit 35mm Rohrdurchmesser. Achten Sie
darauf dass al le Befest igungselemente fest angezogen und gesichert s ind.

Netzanschluss und Verkabelung

Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit der Stromversorgung. Verwenden Sie nur die für das
Gerät spezi f iz ier te Netzspannung (siehe techn. Daten). Das Gerät ist geeignet für den
Betr ieb an 110(115)V/220(230)V 50/60Hz Netzen. Benutzen Sie hierzu den
Spannungswahl- schal ter auf der Rücksei te des Geräts.
Verbinden Sie die Signalquel len mit geeigneten Audiokabeln (Kl inke, XLR) mit den Ein- und
Ausgangsbuchsen auf der Rücksei te des Gerätes. Schal ten Sie das Gerät erst e in, wenn
Sie al le Verbindungen hergestel l t haben. Schl ießen Sie jewei ls nur ein Kabel an die Ein-
gänge mit wahlweise XLR, 6.35mm Kl inke oder Chinch an.
Überprüfen Sie al le Verbindungen. Bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten stel len sie die Line/Mic-
Regler sowie die Master-Volumenregler auf „0“. Schal ten Sie die Audioquel le und das Gerät
ein. Stel len Sie die Regler der verwendeten Line/Mic-Eingänge auf „12“ Uhr und erhöhen
Sie langsam die Gesamt lautstärke auf dem gewünschten Level .

Bedienung des USB/SD-Players (nur PHxx MP3/Bluetooth)

Aufstellort:

• Setzen Sie das Gerät n iemals übermäßigem Staub,
Vibrat ionen oder extremer Käl te oder Hi tze aus (etwa durch direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, d ie Nähe einer Heizung oder
Lagerung tagsüber in e inem geschlossenen Fahrzeug) , um die Mögl ichkei t auszuschal ten, daß sich das Bedienfe ld
verz ieht oder Bautei le im Innern beschädigt werden.
• Betre iben Sie das Gerät n icht in der Nähe von Fernsehgeräten, Radios, Stereoanlagen, Mobi l te lefonen oder anderen
elekt r ischen Geräten. Anderenfa l ls kann durch das Gerät oder d ie anderen Geräte ein Rauschen entstehen.
• Stel len Sie das Gerät nicht an einer instabi len Posi t ion ab, wo es versehent l ich umstürzen könnte.
• Ehe Sie das Gerät bewegen, t rennen Sie al le angeschlossenen Kabelverb indungen ab.
• Ste l len Sie das Gerät n icht d i rekt an eine Wand (hal ten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 3 cm von der Wand ein) , da
es andernfa l ls aufgrund unzureichender Luf tz i rku lat ion zu einer Überhi tzung des Geräts kommen kann.
• Ste l len Sie ke ine offenen Flammen, wie z.B. Kerzen, auf dem Gerät ab. Eine offene Flamme könnte umstürzen und
einen Brand verursachen.

Bedienung
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SD/USB player is able to play MP3 and WAV audio f i les.

Connectors and operator elements
1 Volume microphone input
2 XLR Microphone input
3 Microphone input 6.35mm jack
4 Volume Line-In
5 Audio input XLR Line-In
6 Audio input Chinch Line-In
7 Audio Input 3.5mm jack

8 Audio output - Mix Out XLR
9 Tone cont ro l “HIGH”
10 Tone contro l “LOW”
11 Volume MP3 Player
12 LED power on
13 LED Cl ip (over load)

Insert SD-Card or USB-Stick in card slot (2)or USB port (3) .MODEkey is switching player
ON/OFF. PLAY/PAUSEwil lSTART/PAUSE playing the tracks at the actual posit ion in the
track. By pressing STOPplaying is stopped and song/track no. 1 is selected.
Keys I<<or >>Iallow to step backward/forward between different tracks. By constantly
pressing I<<or >>Ikeys fast rewind and fast wind function is executed. Active track and
playing t ime is shown on the display. By pressing key, change playing mode between
RANDOM, SINGLE (only act ive track wi l l be played) and ALL (al l t racks wi l l be played one
after the other).

Bluetooth:By pressing MODE button you can activate Bluetoothmode, display will show
-- -- . Bluetooth symbol is f lashing when no Bluetooth connect ion is connected. Switch on
your Bluetooth device (Mobi le Phone, Player) and act ivate Bluetooth “connect device”.
When connect ion is made successful ly with PH-Player Bluetooth symbol stops f lashing.
I f there are any problems read manual of your Bluetooth device. Al l keys l ike Start /Stop/…
are sti l l act ive for operat ion during Bluetooth mode.

8

TWS
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54 6 7 8 9

1 31 Display

2 SD-Card-Anschluss

3 USB-Ansch luss
4 TWS True wireless linking

5 Schal ter für Betr iebsmode An/Aus

6 PLAY/PAUSE/STOP-Tas te

7 Tas te ABSPIELMODUS

8 I<< vorhergehender Track/Song
9 >>Inächster Track/Song

Turn on two speakers ,MP3 screen disp lays "HI" ,press MODE but ton to BT mode, the screen
displays "bt" ,press the TWS button of one of them,i t wi l l automat ical ly search and connect to
the other one,at th is t ime the screen displays "bt :bt" .Then connect your phone.
Also could connect your phone f i rs t ly and then connect to the other speaker by TWS but ton.



Water warning:

• Do not expose the device to rain, use i t near water or in damp or wet condi t ions on i t contain ing l iquids which might spi l l
in to any openings. Never inser t or remove an electr ic p lug wi th wet hands.

If you notice any abnormality:

• I f the power cord or plug becomes frayed or damaged, or i f there is a sudden loss of sound dur ing use of the device, or i f
any unusual smel ls or smoke should appear to be caused by i t , immediate ly turn off the power swi tch, d isconnect the
electr ic plug from the out let , and have the device inspected by qual i f ied service personnel .

Installation

Place the speaker on a sol id f lat surface (table, ground, etc.) or use a sol id speaker stand
with 35mm flange. Make sure that al l f ix ings are t ight.

Power connection and wiring

Please connect the power cable to 110/220(230)V/AC 50/60Hz power vol tage. Make sure
that net vol tage is according to technical data (see page 10). Connect al l input/output
signals with XLR and/or 6.35mm jack cables. Do not connect mult ip le inputs possibi l i t ies
(e.g. MIC XLR / MIC 6.35mm) with more than one cable.

After you f inished al l audio connect ions set master volume to “0”. Switch on audio source
and speaker power. Set Mic/Line level to 12 ò clock posi t ion and increase master volume to
comfortable level .

Operation of USB/SD-Player (only PHxx MP3/Bluetooth)

Operat ion
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Übersicht der Ein- und Ausgänge und Bedienelemente
1 Volumenregler Mikrofoneingang

2 Mikrofoneingang XLR Mic Input

3 Mikrofoneingang Kl inke 6.35mm

4 Volumenregler Line-In

5 Audioeingang XLR Line- In

6 Audioeingang Chinch Line-In L/
R

7 Audioe ingang 3,5mm Kl inke

8 Audioausgang MIX Out XLR

9 Tonreg ler Höhen “HIGH”

10 Tonregler Bässe „LOW“

11 Volumenregler MP3 Player

12 LED Netzspannung Ein

13 LED Cl ip (Über lastanteige)

Der Player spiel t Audiof i les der folgenden Formate: MP3 und WAV
Stecken Sie eine SD-Card oder einen USB-Stick in einen der Slots/Ports (2)oder (3).
Mit der Taste MODEschalten Sie den Player An/Aus. Mit der Taste PLAY/PAUSE
starten bzw. unterbrechen sie den Song/Track an der aktuel len Posi t ion. Die Taste STOP
hält die Wiedergabe an, Track 1 wird ausgewählt .
Mit den Tasten I<< oder >>I navigieren sie zwischen den einzelnen Songs/Tracks. Drücken
Sie die Tasten I<< oder >>I lange, so können sie im schnellen Rück/Vorlauf im Lied
navigieren. Der akt ive Track sowie die aktuel le Spielzei t wird jewei ls im Display angezeigt.
Mi t der Taste wählen Sie zwischen den Betr iebsar ten RANDOM (zufä l l ige Wiedergabe
der Ti tel) , SINGLE (nur der aktuel le Ti tel wird gespiel t ) , sowie ALL (al le Ti tel werden
hintereinander abgespiel t) .
Bluetooth:Mit der Taste MODE schalten Sie den Player auf Bluetooth, in der Anzeige
erscheint -- -- , das Bluetooth-Zeichen bl inkt wenn noch keine Verbindung aufgebaut ist .
Verwenden Sie ein Bluetooth-Gerät (Handy, Player) und schal ten Sie dort Bluetooth ein. Mit
„Gerät verbinden“ (evt l . vorher „Gerät suchen“) stel len Sie eine Verbindung mit dem PH-
Player her, das Bluetooth-Zeichen am PH-Player leuchtet dauerhaft . Zum Ver-
b indungsaufbau beachten Sie bi t te auch die Anle i tung des Handy oder Players. Die Tasten
Start /Stop/… am Player ble iben auch im Bluetooth-Betr ieb akt iv.
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1 Display

2 SD-Card-Anschluss

3 USB-Ansch luss
4 TWS True wireless linking

5 Schal ter für Betr iebsmode An/Aus

6 PLAY/PAUSE/STOP-Taste

7 Tas te ABSPIELMODUS

8 I<< vorhergehender Track/Song
9 >>Inächster Track/Song

TWS
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Schal ten Sie 2 Lautsprecher des PH-Ser ie ein, der Bi ldschirm zeigt "HI" an. Drücken Sie
nun die MODE-Taste um in den Bluetooth Modus zu wechseln , im Bi ldsch i rm wird „bt “
angezeigt . Drücken Sie nun die TWS-Taste e ines der Lautsprecher um eine automat ische
Suche zu star ten und eine Verb indung zwischen beiden Lausprechern herzuste l len und
somit Musik, etc. g le ichzei t ig über beide Lautsprecher abspie len zu können.
Nach erfo lgreicher Verbindung wird im Bi ldschirm "bt : bt" angezeigt . Jetzt können Sie Ihr
Bluetooth fähiges Gerät (z.B. Handy) per Bluetooth mit den Lautsprecher verbinden.
Sie können auch zuerst Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät verb inden und dann über d ie TWS-Taste eine
Verb indung zum anderen Lautsprecher herste l len.



Netzanschluss und Absicherung

14 Netzschal ter Ein/Aus

15 Netzkabel Kal tgerätestecker

16 Feingerätesicherung

Übersicht der Ein- und Ausgänge Passivbox

Input – Lautsprecheranschluss

(Speakon-kompatibel)

L ink – Lautsprecheranschluss zum

Weiterschlefen an nächste Lautsprecher-

Box (Speakon-kompat ibel)

Beim Betr ieb mehrerer Lautsprecher-Boxen

die über die Link-Buchsen miteinander ver-

schaltet sind beachten Sie bit te die result ierende

Gesamtimpedanz und vergle ichen Sie diese mit den Angaben für den verwendeten

Verstärker.
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Precautions
Please read carefully before proceeding

Warning:

Always fol low the basic precaut ions l isted below to avoid the possibi l i ty of serious injury or
even death from electr ical shock, short-c ircui t ing, damages, f i re or other hazards. These
precautions include, but are not l imited to, the fol lowing:

Power supply / power cord (devices with power cords/power supplies):

• Only use the vol tage speci f ied as correct for the device. The required vol tage is pr inted on the type plate of the device.
Check the power cable from t ime to t ime regarding dir t , damage or other inf luence.
• Use only the inc luded power cord / power supply or adaptor. Do not p lace the power chord near heat sources such as
heaters or radiators, and do not excessively bend or otherwise damage the cord, p lace heavy objects on i t , or p lace i t in
a posi t ion where anyone could walk on, t r ip over, or rol l anything over i t .
• Remove the electr ic plug from the out let when the device is not to be used for extended per iods of t ime, or dur ing
electr ical storms. When removing the electr ic plug from the device or an out let , a lways hold the plug i tsel f and not
the cord. Pul l ing by the cord can damage i t .
• To avoid generat ing unwanted noise, make sure there is adequate dis tance (50 cm or more) between the AC power
adaptor and the device. Do not cover or wrap the AC power adaptor wi th a cloth or b lanket .

Batteries / safety instructions (devices with batteries):

• Use only high qual i ty bat ter ies – do not mix batter ies with rechargeable accumulators
• Do not t ry to recharge non-rechargeable bat ter ies
• Keep attent ion to the polar i ty when changing the batter ies (polar i ty is signed on the device)
• Do not cause an electr ical short at the batter ies, do not open the batter ies
• Changing of bat ter ies must not be done by chi ldren, do not let chi ldren play with batter ies
• Remove bat ter ies f rom the device when the Device is not in use for a longer per iod
• Bat ter ies are specia l waste, do not dispose them with the domest ic waste

Location:

• When sett ing up the device, make sure that the AC out let you are using is easi ly accessible. I f some trouble or
mal funct ion occurs, immediate ly turn off the power swi tch and disconnect the plug from the out let . Even when the power
switch is turned off , electr ic i ty is st i l l f lowing to the product al l the minimum level. When you are not using the product
for a long t ime, make sure to unplug the power cord from the wal l AC out let .
• Inadequate vent i lat ion can resul t in overheat ing, possibly causing damage to the device(s) , or even f i re.
• Do not expose the device to excessive dust or v ibrat ions, or extreme cold or heat (such as in direct sunl ight , near a
heater, or in a car dur ing the day) to prevent the possibi l i ty of panel disf igurat ion or damage to the internal components.
• Do not place the device in an unstable posi t ion where i t might accidental ly fa l l over.
• Do not block the vents. This device has vent i lat ion holes at the bottom/rear to prevent the internal temperature
from becoming too high. In part icular, do not place the device on i ts s ide or upside down. Inadequate vent i lat ion
can resul t in overheat ing, possib ly causing damage to the device(s) , or even f i re.
• Do not use the device in the vic in i ty of a TV, radio, stereo equipment, mobi le phone, or other electr ic devices.
Doing so may resul t in noise, both in the device i tsel f and in the TV or radio next to i t .

Connections and handling:

• Before connect ing the device to other devices, turn off the power for al l devices. Before turning the power on or off
for a l l devices, set al l volume levels to minimum. • Do not use the device or headphones for a long per iod of t ime at
a high or uncomfortable volume level , s ince th is can cause permanent hear ing loss. I f you exper ience any hear ing loss
or r inging in the ears, consul t a physic ian.
• Do not rest your weight on the device or place heavy objects on i t , and avoid use excessive force on the but tons,
swi tches or connectors

Do not open:

• Do not open the device or at tempt to disassemble the internal par ts or modi fy them in any way. The device conta ins no
user-serv icable parts. I f i t should appear to be malfunct ioning, discont inue use immediately and have i t inspected by
qual i f ied service personnel .

Users manua l
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PRECAUTIONS 

 

Please read carefully before proceeding 

 
Warning: 

Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of serious injury or even 

death from: electrical shock, short-circuiting, damages, fire or other hazards. These precautions in- 

clude, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
Power supply / power cord (devices with power cords/power supplies): 

• Only use the voltage specified as correct for the device. The required voltage is printed on the 

type plate of the device. Check the power cable from time to time regarding dirt, damage or other 

influence. 

• Use only the included power cord / power supply or adaptor. Do not place the power chord near 

heat sources such as: heaters or radiators, and do not excessively bend or otherwise damage the 

cord, place heavy objects on it, or place it in a position where anyone could walk on, trip over, or 

roll anything over it. 

• Remove the electric plug from the outlet when the device is not to be used for extended periods 

of time, or during electrical storms. When removing the electric plug from the device or an outlet, 

always hold the plug itself and not the cord. Pulling by the cord can damage it. 

• To avoid generating unwanted noise, make sure there is adequate distance (50 cm or more) be- 

tween the AC power adaptor and the device. Do not cover or wrap the AC power adaptor with a 

cloth or blanket. 

 
Location: 

• When setting up the device, make sure that the AC outlet you are using is easily accessible. If 

some trouble or malfunction occurs, immediately turn off the power switch and disconnect the 

plug from the outlet. 

When you are not using the product for a long time, make sure to unplug the power cord from the 

wall AC outlet. 

• Inadequate ventilation can result in overheating, possibly causing damage to the device(s), or 

even fire. 

• Do not expose the device to excessive dust or vibrations, or extreme cold or heat (such as: in di- 

rect sunlight, near a heater, or in a car during the day) to prevent the possibility of panel disfigura- 

tion or damage to the internal components. 

• Do not place the device in an unstable position where it might accidentally fall over. 

• Do not block the vents. This device has ventilation holes at the bottom/rear to prevent the inter- 

nal temperature from becoming too high. In particular, do not place the device on its side or up- 

side down. 

• Do not use the device in the vicinity of: a TV, radio, stereo equipment, mobile phone, or other 

electric devices. Doing so may result in noise, both in the device itself and in the TV or radio next 

to it. 

 
Connections and handling: 

• Before connecting the device to other devices, turn off the power for all devices. Before turning 

the power on or off for all devices, set all volume levels to minimum. 



   

• Do not use the device or headphones for a long period of time at a high or uncomfortable vol- 

ume level, since this can cause permanent hearing loss. If you experience any hearing loss or ring- 

ing in the ears, consult a physician. 

• Do not rest your weight on the device or place heavy objects on it, and avoid use excessive force 

on the buttons, switches or connectors 

 
Do not open: 

• Do not open the device or attempt to disassemble the internal parts or modify them in any way. 

The device contains no user-servicable parts. If it should appear to be malfunctioning, discontinue 

use immediately and have it inspected by qualified service personal. 

 
Water warning: 

• Do not expose the device to rain, use it near water or in damp or wet conditions on it containing 

liquids which might spill into any openings. Never insert or remove an electric plug with wet hands. 

 
If you notice any abnormality: 

• If the power cord or plug becomes frayed or damaged, or if there is a sudden loss of sound dur- 

ing use of the device, or if any unusual smells or smoke should appear to be caused by it, immedi- 

ately turn off the power switch, disconnect the electric plug from the outlet, and have the device 

inspected by qualified service personnel. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Installation 

GETTING STARTED 

Place the speaker on a solid flat surface or use a solid speaker stand with 35mm 

flange. Make sure that all fixings are tight. 

 

Ø = 35 mm 
 

Power connection and wiring 

 
Please connect the power cable to 115/220(230)V 50/60Hz power voltage. Make 

sure to set the power input selector to the available net voltage. Connect all 

input/output signals with XLR and/or 6.3 mm jack cables. 

After you finished all audio connections set master volume (if available) to “0”. 

Switch on audio source. Set Mic/Line level to 12 o'clock position and increase 

master volume to comfortable level.



   

Control Panel 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
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1 Phase switch 

This switch reverses the polarity of the sub- 

woofer. 

2 Crossover switch 

This switch activates the high pass filter for 

the outputs. 

3 POWER LED SIGNAL LED LIMIT LED 

4 Line level controll 

Rotary level control: Attenuates the level of 

the signal sent to the subwoofer speaker.  

5 Left output 

Use this XLR connector for an external active 

speaker. 

6 Left input 

Use this XLR connector for an external mixer 

or source device. 

7 GND LIFT 

This switch lift the ground of the balanced 

audio inputs from the earth-ground of the 

amplifier. 

8 Right input 

Use this XLR connector for an external mixer 

or source device. 

9 Right output 

Use this XLR connector for an external active 

speaker. 

10 AC Power 

Use this connector for the power cable. 

11 ON/OFF Power Switch 

Speaker is "ON" when the switch is in the 

"I" position, use this switch to set the 

speaker power to ON or OFF. 

.

XLR Wiring 
 

 
 

Balanced Wiring 
 

1 Ground/Shielding 
 

3 Signal (-) 
 

2 Signal (+) 

 

Unbalanced Wiring 
 

1 Ground/Shielding 
 

3 Bridged to Pin 1 
 

2 Signal (+)



   

Examples of Use 

Fullrange Configuration 

 
High Pass Crossover Configuration 

 



   

Technical Specifications  
 
 

 

MODEL SA-15 SUB SA-18 SUB 
 
System Type 

 
Vented Box Subwoofer 

 
Vented Box Subwoofer 

LF CONE 15“ 18“ 

LF VOICE COIL 2“ VC 2,5“ VC 

LINE INPUT 2 x XLR-F IN 2 x XLR-F IN 

LINE OUTPUT 2 x XLR-M OUT 2 x XLR-M OUT 

CROSSOVER OUTPUT FLAT or 100 Hz High-Pass FLAT or 100 Hz High-Pass 

AMP CLASS AB AB 

RMS POWER 300 W 300 W 

PEAK POWER 600 W 600 W 

SPEAKER 
IMPEDANCE 

4Ω 4Ω 

FREQUENCY RESPONSE 30Hz-120Hz 26Hz-120Hz 

PEAK SPL 124 dB 126 dB 

DIMENSIONS 37x57x30 cm (WxHxD) 44x62x42 cm (WxHxD) 

WEIGHT 22.5 Kg 29 Kg 



 

 
 
WEEE Declaration 
 
Your product is designed and manufactured with materials and components of high quality, which are recyclable and can be 
reused. The symbol means that your product should be disposed of separately from household waste when it reaches its end of 
life. Please dispose of this equipment at your local collection point or recycling center. Please help to protect the world in which 
we all live. 
 
All specifications and appearances are subject to change without notice. All informations were correct at time of printing. 
Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH does not guarantee for the accuracy or completeness of any description, photograph or statement 
contained in this manual. Printed colors and specifications may vary slightly from product. Products from Musikhaus Kirstein 
GmbH are only sold through authorized dealer. Distributors and dealers are not agents of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH and have 
no authority to bind Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH legally in any way. This manual is protected by copyright. Any copying or reprint, 
even in excerpts, is only allowed with written consent of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH. The same applies to reproduction or 
copying of images, even in altered form. 
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